PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4077147

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIFTH THIRD BANK	09/30/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CASAR DRAHTSEILWERK SAAR GMBH		
Street Address:	CASARSTRABE 1		
City:	KIRKEL		
State/Country:	GERMANY		
Postal Code:	66459		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	10547992	
Application Number:	12083415	
Application Number:	12451576	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: carlu.franceschini@freshfields.com

Correspondent Name: FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS DERINGER US LLP

Address Line 1: 601 LEXINGTON AVENUE, 31ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARLU FRANCESCHINI	
SIGNATURE:	/CF2016/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Wireco - Patent Release - CASAR#page1.tif source=Wireco - Patent Release - CASAR#page2.tif source=Wireco - Patent Release - CASAR#page3.tif source=Wireco - Patent Release - CASAR#page4.tif

PATENT 504030488 REEL: 039904 FRAME: 0125

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") dated September 30, 2016 by Fifth Third Bank ("FTB"), as the collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent"), with its mailing address at Fifth Third Center, 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, acting as collateral agent hereunder for the Secured Parties as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below (acting as such collateral agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Collateral Agent");

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Casar Drahtseilwerk Saar GmbH (the "Grantor"), with its mailing address at Casarstrabe 1, 66459 Kirkel, Germany a limited liability company (Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung) incorporated under the laws of Germany having its registered seat in Kirkel and registered with the commercial register (Handelsregister) of the local court (Amtsgericht) in Saarbrücken under HRB 17125, executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain U.S. Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated July 26, 2012 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 28, 2012 at Reel 029549, Frame 0014 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties a security interest in, among other things, the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release all intellectual property collateral pledged and granted pursuant to the Security Agreement, and the Collateral Agent desires to enter into separate agreements for the release of the copyrights, patents, trademarks, domain names and certain other related property that comprise the intellectual property collateral; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested the Collateral Agent to enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassign to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest the Collateral Agent may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

SECTION 1. Defined Terms

Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement dated as of July 12, 2012, among WireCo WorldGroup (Cayman), Inc., WireCo WorldGroup Inc., WRCA (Luxembourg) Holdings S.á r.l., the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto, as lenders, and FTB, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent.

SECTION 2. Termination and Release

The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges any and all security interests that it has pursuant to the Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the

4038870.01.10.B.docx 1990183 Grantor, and hereby reassigns grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representations warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Collateral Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- a) the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto (the "Scheduled Patents");
- b) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reexaminations and renewals of any of the Scheduled Patents;
- c) all rights to sue for damages and injunctive relief for past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse or breach with respect to any of the Scheduled Patents; and
- d) any and all Proceeds with respect to or arising from any and all of the foregoing,

(collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

SECTION 3. Recordation

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes this Release to be recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

SECTION 4. Governing Law

This Release shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York, without giving effective to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Collateral Agent

ву ___

Name Christopher Mosley

Title Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

PATENT	APP. NO.	FILING DATE	PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
Method for producing a wire cable	10/547,992	6/13/2006	20070036974	2/15/2007
Method and device for inspecting a traveling wire cable	12/083 415	4/11/2008	20090232383	9/17/2009
Cable, combined cable made of plastic fibers and steel wire strands, and combined strands made of plastic fibers and steel wires (hybrid rope)	12/451 576	11/18/2009	8,176,718	3/25/2010

PATENT REEL: 039904 FRAME: 0129

RECORDED: 09/30/2016